

GR - 2006/2025
Present : Sri A Bose (J.O. Code : WBJO1491)

Order dated 24/11/2025

Today is fixed for production of both the accused who are in jail custody since 10.11.2025.

Both the accused have produced before this court.

Bail petition are moved by SDLSA, Uluberia on behalf of both accused.

Heard and Considered.

The Ld APP was not present.

Regular PO is on leave.

I am on in charge of that court.

Considering the offence and materials, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused persons namely **Sourav Mahapatra and Sukanta Karak @ Sagar on bail.**

Hence, the bail prayer are being rejected and both the accused are remanded to the judicial custody till 06.12.2025.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Controller, Uluberia SD Correctional Home for information and it is hereby requested him to produce the both accused physically on 06.12.2025 before Ld 2nd JM, Uluberia, Howrah.

Fix **06.12.2025** for physical production of accused Sourav Mahapatra and Sukanta Karak @ Sagar.

J.M. 2nd Court, Uluberia, Howrah (I/C)